

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

_____)	
In re:)	
)	Appeal No. NPDES 20-01
City and County of San Francisco)	
)	
NPDES Permit No. CA0037681)	
_____)	

**REGION 9 RESPONSE TO SAN FRANCISCO'S
SUPPLEMENT TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. LEGAL BACKGROUND AND ARGUMENT5

A. San Francisco Had Notice That The Oceanside Permit Was Separately Reviewable In Federal and State Proceedings And Could Have Raised Concerns About The Dual Nature Of The Oceanside Permit In Its Comments on the Draft Permit. 6

B. The Oceanside Permit Is a Joint Consolidated Federal and State Permit By Operation of Law Issued By EPA and the RWQCB Pursuant to Our Respective Federal and State Authorities.7

C. EPA Appropriately Consolidated The Oceanside Permit As Authorized By 40 C.F.R. Section 124.4.8

D. The Federal Permit Includes Permit Terms For All of the Westside Facilities, Including the CSDs, Because San Francisco Operates an Integrated Combined Sewer System That is Authorized Pursuant to CWA Section 402(q) and the CSO Control Policy.13

E. The Board Does Not Have Authority To Review the State Permit and San Francisco’s Characterization of the Oceanside Permit as a Joint Permit Does Not Expand the Board’s Authority To Do So.16

F. San Francisco’s Supplement Fails to Raise Policy Considerations That Warrant Board Review. 18

III. CONCLUSION 20

IV. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION22

V. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 23

TABLE OF ATTACHMENTS

- | | |
|--------------------------|---|
| 1. AR #17 | EPA NPDES Permit with Signature and Fact Sheet |
| 2. AR #15 | State Order Signature Page |
| 3. AR #140 | State Petition for Review to Water Board |
| 4. AR #144 | SFPUC State Complaint |
| 5. Filing #2 NDPEs 20-01 | February 7, 2020 Notice of Stay Letter |
| 6. AR #134 | October 29, 2019 Letter from RWQCB to San Francisco |
| 7. AR #4 | Draft Permit and Draft Fact Sheet |
| 8. AR #123 | April 2019 403(c) Memo to File |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

EAB Decisions

In re City of Sandpoint, 17 E.A.D. 763 (EAB 2019)5

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 13193, 7, 12, 18
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b) 1,3
33 U.S.C. § 1342(i)3
33 U.S.C. § 1342(q) 13, 14, 15, 16
33 U.S.C. § 134316
California Water Code § 13260 5
California Water Code § 13370 5

Code of Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 123.24(b)(5) 8,9
40 C.F.R. Part 124.*passim*
40 C.F.R. § 124.4. *passim*
40 C.F.R. § 124.4(a) 9, 10, 11
40 C.F.R. § 124.4(c). 8
40 C.F.R. § 124.13. 4, 6, 7
40 C.F.R. § 124.16 1
40 C.F.R. § 124.19 *passim*
40 C.F.R. § 124.60(b) 1

Federal Register

39 Fed. Reg. 26,061 (July 16, 1974) 1
48 Fed. Reg. 14,264 (Apr. 1, 1983) 6
54 Fed. Reg. 40,664 (Oct. 3, 1989) 1
59 Fed. Reg. 18,688 (April 19, 1994) 1
